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APPLICANT: Windsorbrooke, LLLC

PHONE: 404-661-5482

REPRESENTATIVE: Jeffrey Soble

PHONE: 770-587-9300 x111

TITLEHOLDER: Windsorbrooke, LL.C

PROPERTY LOCATION: On the west side of

Windsorbrooke Drive, west of Murdock Road

(1749 Windsorbrooke Drive).

PETITION No.: V-131
DATE OF HEARING: 11-13-2013
PRESENT ZONING: R-20
LAND LOT(S): 819
DISTRICT: 16

SIZE OF TRACT: 1.01 acres
COMMISSION DISTRICT: 3

TYPE OF VARIANCE: 1) Waive the front setback from the required 25 feet (previous variance V-115 of 1988) to

15 feet; and 2) waive the 12,500 square foot requirement of land 18 inches above the base flood elevation to 10,096

square feet (per Cobb County Code Section 58-53).

OPPOSITION: No. OPPOSED

BOARD OF APPEALS DECISION

APPROVED MOTION BY
REJECTED SECONDED
HELD CARRIED

STIPULATIONS:

PETITION No.

SPOKESMAN




APPLICANT:  Windsorbrooke, LLC PETITION No.: V-131
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COMMENTS

TRAFFIC: This request will not have an adverse impact on the transportation network.
DEVELOPMENT & INSPECTIONS: No comment.

SITE PLAN REVIEW: If this variance request is approved, a subdivision plat revision must be
recorded prior to the issuance of the certificate of occupancy showing all improvements on the lot and
referencing the variance case in the standard plat revision note. The surveyor must submit the plat to
the Site Plan Review Section, Community Development Agency for review and approval prior to
recording. Call 770-528-2147.

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT: The Stormwater Management Division is not in favor of
providing a variance for the 12,500 square foot buildable area requirement. The County’s Flood
Damage Prevention Ordinance was put in place to protect life and property. This variance would place
a residential structure too close to the regulatory floodplain.

HISTORIC PRESERVATION: After examining Civil War trench maps, Cobb County historic
property surveys, county maps, and various other resources, staff has no comments regarding the
impact or treatment of historic and/or archaeological resources.

DESIGN GUIDELINES: No comment.

CEMETERY PRESERVATION: No comment.

WATER: No conflict.

SEWER: No conflict. Proposed structure is outside the required sanitary sewer easement setback.



APPLICANT: Windsorbrooke, LL.C PETITION No.: V-131
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FIRE DEPARTMENT: After analyzing the information presented for a Preliminary Review, the
Cobb County Fire Marshal’s Office is confident that all other items can be addressed during the Plan
Review Stage.
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Application for Variance

JQI3SEP 11 PH 2:9b Cobb County
o 7OuING DIVISIEE (type or print clearly) Application No. .\\.w_
~088 COURTY ZH Hearing Date: _Nov. 13, 2013
Applicant Windsorbrooke, LLC Phone # 404-661-5482 E-mail ari.kowalsky@homevestors.com
Jeffrey Soble Address 3115 Roswell Road, Suite 203 Marietta, GA 30062
(representative’s name, printed) (street, city, state and zip code)

g\( Phone #_770-587-9300 x.111 E-mai] jsoble@wilcherl.com
pre ve's signature)

s

ed, sealed and

My commission oxc?m@% \* OM\Q \/U\\ \M\A\Nhk

livered in presence of:

G/ f20/F

Zoﬁmd\ Public
Titleholder Windsorbrooke, LLC Phone # _404-661-5482 E-mail _adkowalsky@homevestors.com
Signature \Q&?ﬁ? \ Address: 4675 Shallowford Road, Suite 109 Atlanta, GA 30338

(attach additional signatures, if needed) (street, city, state and zip code)

. Sighed, sealed and delivered in presence of:
My commission oxv:nmg% . \.#?NQ\ v ?%\\52 ®\\ Q ,Mba

Notary Public

Present Zoning of Property _ R-20 Single Family Residential

Location 1749 Windsorbrooke Drive Marietta, GA 30062

(street address, if applicable; nearest intersection, etc.)

Land Lot(s) 819 District ___ 16 Size of Tract __1.014 Acre(s)

Please select the extraordinary and exceptional condition(s) to the piece of property in question. The
condition(s) must be peculiar to the piece of property involved.

Size of Property X Shape of Property _ X Topography of Property ___ X Other __ X

The Cobb County Zoning Ordinance Section 134-94 states that the Cobb County Board of Zoning Appeals must
determine that applying the terms of the Zoning Ordinance without the variance would create an unnecessary
hardship. Please state what hardship would be created by following the normal terms of the ordinance (If
applying for Backyard Chickens pursuant to Sec.134-94(4), then leave this part blank).

PLEASE SEE ATTACHED DOCUMENTATION

List type of variance requested:
We propose to move the existing setback at the front of the property from 25', (set in place by an existing
vartiance, application #115 and approved on May 11, 1988), to 15/, to give us enough depth to place the entire

home outside of the floodplain without having to perform volume balancing, which would significantly disrupt

the existing and natural topography of the floodplain itself.
Revised: March 5, 2013




Application for Variance
Cobb County

20ISER 11 PH 2: 5L (type or print clearly) Application No. v-3|
Hearing Date: _Nov. 13, 2013

COBB COUNTY ZOHING DIVISIGH

>_u©:om:ﬁ Windsorbrooke, LI.C Phone # 404-661-5482 E-mail ardkowalsky@homevestors.com
Jeffrey Soble Address 3115 Roswell Road, Suite 203 Marietta, GA 30062
(representative’s name, printed) (street, city, state and zip code)
7 ~ Phone # 770-587-9300 x.111 E-mail jsoble@wilcherl.com

tative’s signature)

ed, sealed and delivered in presence of:

My commission mxn:.mm% % \\\ ?M%\ /Ull\ \ &g\&g Q\\ Q 20 \/.W

ZToSJ\ﬁ:c:o
Titieholder Windsorbrooke, LLC Phone # _404-661-5482 E-mail _arikowalsky@homevestors.com
Sj gnature \&*grr \ Address: 4675 Shallowford Road, Suite 109 Atlanta, GA 30338
(attach ma&:o;mﬁﬁ:ﬁcam, if needed) (street, city, state and zip code)
. Sighed. sealed and delivered in presence of:
My commission mxnmamgb\v\” \L %\Q %« Q\\:ﬁ\é\b Q\ \\\\N‘Qa
1 / Zo&q Piblic

Present Zoning of Property __R-20 Single Family Residential

Location 1749 Windsorbrooke Drive Marietta, GA 30062

(street address, if applicable; nearest intersection, etc.)

Land Lot(s) 819 District 16 Size of Tract __1.014 Acre(s)

Please select the extraordinary and exceptional condition(s) to the piece of property in question. The
condition(s) must be peculiar to the piece of property involved.

Size of Property X Shape of Property X Topography of Property __ X Other __ X

The Cobb County Zoning Ordinance Section 134-94 states that the Cobb County Board of Zoning Appeals must
determine that applying the terms of the Zoning Ordinance without the variance would create an unnecessary
hardship. Please state what hardship would be created by following the normal terms of the ordinance (If
applying for Backyard Chickens pursuant to Sec.134-94(4), then leave this part blank).

PLEASE SEE ATTACHED DOCUMENTATION

List type of variance requested:
We request a variance for relief of the 12,500 square foot requirement of land 18" above the base flood
elevation on this property to 10,096 square feet in order to avoid disturbing the land inside the floodplain

itself.

Revised: March 5,2013
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Marietta, GA 30062 mm =
o
Tax/Parcel ID #16-0819-0-023-0 mw n.Ml...
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Total Acreage: 1.014AC

Cobb County Classification — R20 Single Family Residential

FEMA Flood Zone — Type X Shaded

The subject property is a vacant lot located on the cul-de-sac corner of Windsorbrooke Dir.
in unincorporated Marietta, GA.

There are several features existing on this property that are affecting the usability of the
property for construction of a single family residence. These features include a state waters
stream, a Georgia Power overhead easement and underground utility easements.

There are not any local/subdivision HOA that exists on the propetty.

Setbacks:

Front setback — 25’ (As approved by variance)
Side setback — 107

Rear setback — 35’

Note: A variance was approved on May 11, 1988 (applicant #115) resetting the front setback
to 25’ in lieu of the standard 35’. Itis our understanding that this setback 1s recorded in
perpetuity.

The subject property 1s owned by our client, Windsorbrooke, LLL.C; Ari Kowalksky, who’s
purchase was contingent upon initial county approvals during the entitlement stage. At that
time, it was owned by Norman and Kathy DeWalt. We received approval from Community
Development for buffer averaging and relief of the county 50°/75” stream buffer setback in
favor of the state 25’ stream buffer setback on February 12, 2013, Exhibit A and
subsequently applied for a conservation easement as was required as a stipulation of
approval. That easement has been recorded with the Court. Mr. Kowalsky then closed on
the purchase of the property on February 27, 2013.

3115 Roswell Road = Suite 204 = Marietta, GA = 30062
Main 770-587-9300 * Fax 678-501-5128




EXHIBIT
V-131 (2013)

Much of the information required on the survey for the buffer averaging, limits of the
floodplain, setbacks off the stream, land area outside the floodplain, etc...., was provided by
storm water management and is the same as what is required for passage by their
department.

When submitted for a building permit, the plans were stopped at stormwater management
due to a discrepancy of the location of the limits of the floodplain on the east side of the
stream, where the home is intended to be erected. At that time, we were made aware that
the county was and is relying on information prepared by Dewberry Engineering, during an
aerial survey and “interpolated between cross sections just upstream and downstream of the
property”. While our survey was prepared from information provided by FEMA, and
gathered through multiple static GPS observations by Lowery & Associates on the ground.

The county’s usage of the Dewberry information creates a difference in the size of the
floodplain of 2,605 square feet and in effect would be to place a large portion of the
structure of the home inside the limits of the floodplain, as is shown on Exhibit B. By using
information provided by FEMA, which 1s standard practice, we were able to avoid do that.
More damaging, however, is that the more eastward location of the floodplain’s limits makes
it impossible for us to attain the necessary 12,500 square feet of land 18” above the base
flood elevation or outside the floodplain with the current topography, as is required in the
county ordinance. We now have only 10,096 square feet, a shortage of 2,404 square feet.

The hardship imposed by the county’s regulations violate the rights of the property owner
according to the 5" and 14™ amendments of the US Constitution, and thetefore, under these
conditions, a taking is occurring. The regulations are depriving the owner of use of his
property for economic gain without proper due process and just compensation. This 1s
further strengthened by the 1992 US Supreme Court decision, David H. Lucas v. The South
Carolina Coastal Commission. In the affirmation, Justice Alito stated, “The 5" Amendment
is violated when land-use regulation. .. denies and owner economically viable use of his
land.” Additionally, “when the owner of real property has been called upon to sacrifice all
economically beneficial uses in the name of the common good, that is, to leave his property
economically idle, he has suffered a taking”, and that, “the fact that a particular use has long
been engaged in by similarly situated owners ordinarily imports a lack of any common-law
prohibition. ... so also does the fact that other landowners, similatly situated, are permitted
to continue the use denied to the claimant.”

As we understand things, our only remaining options ate either to perform a volume
balancing, changing the topography of the floodplain to attain the required 12,500 square
feet or have a variance granted, giving us relief of the 2,404 square feet that we are under in
conjunction with a variance to move the front setback from 25’ as was granted in the 1988
variance, to 15°, thus giving us enough depth to place the entire home outside of the
floodplain without having to perform a volume balancing, which would significantly disrupt
the existing and natural topography of the floodplain itself. Something we very much wish
to avoid. We therefore make those requests.

It is curious that we would be permitted to perform a volume balancing to attain the 12,500,
essentially destroying the natural topography inside the floodplain, yet the stipulation
blocking our ultimate approval deals with land entirely outside the floodplain of which an

3115 Roswell Road = Suite 204 = Marietta, GA = 30062
Main 770-587-9300 = Fax 678-501-5128



EXHIBIT
V-131 (2013)

overwhelming majority is not to be touched at all by our plans, and in no way affects our
land, the natural storm flow of the propetty inside the floodplain, the floodway itself, the
easements on the property or anybody else’s property. In fact, the county ordinance would
seem to suggest a desire to not disturb the floodplain. Section 58-30 states, “Iz is zhe purpose of
this articte. . ... (is to) 3. Limit the alteration of natural floodplains, stream channel , and natural protective
barriers, which are involved in the accommodation of floodwaters; 4. Control filling, grading, dredging and
other development which may increase erosion or flood damage; 5. Prevent or regulate the construction of flood
barriers which will unnaturally divert floodwaters or which may increase flood hagards to other lands; and 6.
Protect the stormwater management, water gualily, streambank protection, stream corvidor protection, wetland
preservation and ecological function of natsral floodplain areas.” I’'m sure that we can all agree that for
all parties involved and/or affected, including the existing property ownets in and around

the neighborhood, it would make more sense to grant us the variance on the 12,500 square
feet, in addition to the variance request to move the front property line setback to 15,
allowing us to construct the entire structure outside of the floodplain while leaving it and its

natural topography intact. The results of the variance requests, if approved, are shown on
Exhibit C.

We believe that moving the front setback would not disrupt the existing appearance of the
neighborhood. There are not any existing homes on either side that are sitting in-line at any
depth to our proposed project as 1 side is a major 150” Georgia Power easement and the
home on the other side sits in the cul-de-sac on an angle.

We have consulted with a well accomplished attorney, here in Atlanta, who specializes in
takings law. We are assured that a very legitimate case against the county exists if we are
denied a building permit based on this situation. In fact, if we are denied these variances and
thus a building permit, then a taking 1s occurring and my client will have every intention to
seek any and all legal recourse at his disposal. If it ends up in a court of law, this very well
may turn out to be a watershed case, no pun intended, and place the county in a very
difficult position. If the county were to choose to stand by its regulation of the required
12,500 square feet while at the same time refusing to grant a variance to those properties and
ownets who can meet all other regulations, then the county is rendering all of those
properties useless and valueless, essentially condemning every single one in Cobb County
where these conditions apply. And if the court were to decide against the county, 1t will be
forced to either revise or remove said regulation and/or be forced to purchase every single
one of these properties from their current owners.

It is not our desire to end up in the coutts. We would much prefer to be granted these
variances allowing our project to proceed.

3115 Roswell Road = Suite 204 = Marietta, GA » 30062
Main 770-587-9300 * Fax 678-501-5128



